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Dust

Monitoring Point: 1 <McLintocks Shed>

Dust monitoring, Dust gauge located on private property to the west of ML1535 boundary

Frequency

Date Collected

Date Obtained

Date Published

Particulates (g/m?/mth)

Comments

Monthly

14/01/2024

06/02/2024

21/02/2024

7.89

15/02/2024

01/03/2024

21/03/2024

4.91

Monthly

<Site Office>

Monitoring Poi

Dust monitoring, Dust gauge located on private property to the south of ML1535 boundary

Frequency

Date Collected

Date Obtained

Date Published

lates (g/m?/mth)

Comments

Monthly

14/01/2024

06/02/2024

21/02/2024

6.19

Monthly

15/02/2024

01/03/2024

21/03/2024

6.35
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Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Monitoring Point: 3 <DG06>

Dust monitoring, Dust gauge located on private property to the east of ML1535 boundary

Frequency

Date Collected

Date Obtained

Date Published

Particulates (g/m?/mth)

Comments

Monthly

14/01/2024

06/02/2024

21/02/2024

2.27

Monthly

15/02/2024

01/03/2024

21/03/2024

138

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

jonthly

Monitoring Point: 4 <DG09>

Dust monitoring, Dust gauge located on private property to the south of ML1535 boundary

Frequency

Date Collected

Date Obtained

Date Published

lates (g/m?/mth)

Comments

Monthly

14/01/2024

06/02/2024

21/02/2024

164

Monthly

15/02/2024

01/03/2024

21/03/2024

1.47

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Monitoring Point: 5 <Site 52>

Dust monitoring, Dust gauge located within ML1535 and north of the open pit

Monthly

Frequency

Date Collected

Date Obtained

Date Published

Particulates (g/m?/mth)

Comments

14/01/2024

06/02/2024

21/02/2024

2.95

15/02/2024

01/03/2024

21/03/2024

4.04

Monthly

Monthly




Dust

Monitoring Point: 6 <DG01>

Dust monitoring, Dust gauge located on private property to the north of ML1535 boundary

Frequency

Date Collected

Date Obtained

Date Published

Particulates (g/m?/mth)

Comments

14/01/2024

06/02/2024

21/02/2024

1.04

15/02/2024

01/03/2024

21/03/2024

2.56
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Monitoring Point: 49 <HV1>
Dust monitoring, High volume sampler located on private property to the north of ML1535 boundary

Frequency

Date Sampled

Date Obtained

Date Published

Total Suspended Particles
(ng/m’)

Comments

Every 7 days

3 January 2024

20/02/2024

21/02/2024

248

Every 7 days

10 Jay

nuary 2024

21/02/2024

26.0

Every 7 days

17 Jay

nuary 2024

21/02/2024

344

Every 7 days

24 Jay

nuary 2024

20/02/2024

21/02/2024

44.7

Every 7 days

31 Jay

20/02/2024

21/02/2024

75.0

nuary 2024

Every 7 days

7 Fel

ruary 2024

14/03/2024

21/03/2023

18.1

14 Fel

72.0

Every 7 days

ruary 2024

14/03/2024

21/03/2024

Every 7 days

21 Fe

ruary 2024

14/03/2024

21/03/2024

333

28 Fel

55.0

Every 7 days

ruary 2024

14/03/2024

21/03/2024

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days

Every 7 days




Evolution

MINING
~awal

Surface Water

Monitoring Point: 12 <D1>
Stormwater quality monitoring, Northern waste emplacement contained water storage

Field - Electrical Total Suspended

[¢ t:
Conductivity (uS/cm) [ Solids (mg/L) omments

Frequency Date Sampled Date Obtained | Date Published | Field - pH (units)

Monthly 09/01/2024 09/01/2024 21/02/2024 8.38 14133 14
Monthly 18/01/2024 18/01/2024 21/02/2024 8.17 9145 18 Rainfall Monitoring Event
Monthly 06/02/2024 06/02/2024 21/03/2024 8.43 10038 41
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly

Monitoring Point: 13 <D4>
Stormwater quality monitoring, Southern waste emplacement contained water storage

Field - Electrical Total Suspended

[« t
Conductivity (uS/cm) | Solids (mg/L) omments

Frequency Date Sampled Date Obtained | Date Published Field - pH (units)

Monthly 09/01/2024 09/01/2024 21/02/2024 7.85 10036 54
Monthly 18/01/2024 18/01/2024 21/02/2024 8.19 3195 14 Rainfall Monitoring Event
Monthly 06/02/2024 06/02/2024 21/03/2024 8.94 1527 441
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
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Lake Water

Monitring oin: 14 <P1>

Frequency Date sampied Date Obtained | Date Publshed
Weskiy 040172020 Gajoms | o |
Week! 09/01/202¢ 0s/01/2024 21/02/202¢
16/01/2020 16/01/2020 21/02/2024
18/01/202¢ 18/01/202¢ 21/02/202¢
22/01/2020 22/01/2020 21/02/2024
30/01/202¢ So/o1/20 | a1jopaoas |
06/02/2020 0s/02/2024 21/03/2024
T5/02/2020 15/02/202¢ 21/03/202¢
20/02/2020 20/02/2020 21/03/2024

Fild- Electrical

TotalSuspended

Fed-pHuni) | (PR Comments
a7 w0 3
saz 6520 ]
745 S860 20
851 5680
a6 90
52 6150
[Ty 60
855 590
520 G162

Frequency Date sampled DateObtained | Date Publshed

Guartery 220172020 s | o |

Alkaiity (mg/1)

Arsenic (mg/t)

=)

[

Cadmium (ma/t)

00001

Molybdenum (mg/t)

Selenium (mg/1)

TotalSuspended

Zne(me/)

o0z

ETTY

000

ate sampied Date Obtained | Date Publshed

/o170 oo | ajorson |
20/02/202¢ 20/02/202¢ /0372028

Field-p units)

Fild - lectical
Conductiviy (u/cm)

[

522

Eo)
G164

e e . nic i Comper | Lead m fnium. TotalSuspanded inc (mg ments
Frequency Date sampied OmeOwsined | Datepubished | Aty (mg/) | Antmany () | Arsnic(mg/) | Cadmum (mg/) | P | Molybdenum (mg/t) | Nickel (mg/t) selenum(me/y | TGS zinc(me/1) com
Cuarterly o107 ) /0a7a028 3 <0001 [ <0001 Ooo1 | <001 [T [ oo ) 0005

Quartery

Fild - lectical

Totalsuspended

Frequency Date sampied OmeOwsined | Dtepublshed | Fed-piuni) | TSl Comments
ouoi/z021 04j01/2024 2/0a73021 55 w0 W
09/01/202¢ 0sj01/2024 21/02/202¢ 5 270 2
16/01/2024 16/01/2020 21/02/2024 725 5920 256
18/01/202¢ 18/01/202¢ 21/02/202¢ 847 3860 102
/0172020 22/01/2020 21/02/2024 85 030 ]
30/01/202¢ 30/01/202¢ 21/02/202¢ 87 30 3
0s/02/2020 0s/02/2024 21/03/2024 557 600 %0
15/02/2024 15/02/202¢ 21/03/2024 513 w10 5
20/02/2020 20/02/2020 21/03/2024 515 elea 100

Frequency Date sampled DateObtained | Date Publshed

Alkaiity (mg/1)

Antimony (mg/1)

Arsenic (mg/t)

)

Ty

o0z

Guartery oif0 [T 2/oa7a021
Quartey

Cadmium (ma/t)

<6001

copper
(me)

oo |

Lead
(me)
oo |

Molybdenum (mg/t)

Nickel (me/t)

Seleniom (mg/1)

TotalSuspended
Solcs (ma/1)

e (me/)

[

ETTY

000
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Lake Water

Monitoring Poin: 17 <81>

Date sampled DateObtained | DotePublhed | Field-pH (it
22/01/2020 oo | sjoon | FEy

it 20/02/2024 20/02/202¢ 21/03/202¢ 518

oty

i

oty

i

oty

i

Copper | tead TotalSuspended
Frequency Date sampled OneObtained | Dotepublshed | Al (me/ | Antimany (mg/) | Avsenic(mg/l) | Cadmium (ma/) | (PP | o5 | mohbdenum (mgf) | Nicke (/) seleniom M8 Sorigs (masy zne(ma/t) Comments
Guartery oif0 oo | woron | 3 ET oo | oooor | oot | oot | ooor [ ETTY E) 0005
i
Quartery
ua

Monitoring oin: 18 <865

Date sampied DsteObtsined | DotePublhed | Field- pH (it (comments

230172020 s | o/ | &7
20/02/202¢ 20/02/202¢ 21/03/202¢ 36

%%%%EHH i
HeEEEEEEHEEE I

resd | Molyodenum (me/t) | Nickel(m/t) seenium mg/) | Topererit | e mat) Comments

Bo1/2078 D) /0a7a028 £ <500 063 50001 ooz | <001 ETy [ oo 7 B

Frequency Date Sampled Date Obtained. Dstepublished | Alalinity(mg/t) | Antimony (mg/l) | Arsenic (mg/t) | Cadmium (mg/t) | PP




Waste Rock Leachate

Monitoring Point: 41 <Northern Waste Emplacement>

Northern Waste Emplacement leachate quality monitoring.

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

Comments

23/01/2024

[No water present in toe drai

27/02/2024

[No water present in toe drain

Frequency

Antimony (mg/L)

Arsenic (mg/L)

Cadmium (mg/L)

Chioride
L)

Copper (mg/L)

ron (mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

Manganese (mg/L)

Molybdenum (mg/L)

Nickel (mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulfate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
|

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

23/01/2024

Zinc (mg/L)

[No water present in toe drain

Quarterly

Monitoring Poir

Southern Waste Emplacement leachate quality monitoring

42 <Southern Waste Emplacement>

894

1527

441

Frequency

Field - pH (units)

Field - Elect
s

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

785

22140

27/02/2024

27/02/2024.

21/03/2024

7.41

18716

Frequency

Antimony (mg/L)

Arsenic (mg/L)

Calcium

Cadmium (mg/L) | (o)

Chioride
)

Copper (mg/L)

Iron (mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

Manganese (mg/L)

Molybdenum (mg/L)

Nickel (mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulfate (me/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
1

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly.

23/01/2024

08/02/2024

27/02/2024

21/02/2024

216

<0.0005

<0.0005

0.0068 558

5620

0.001

001

<0.0002

705

0.079

0.0038

0.001

37

<0.002

3180

2950

a1

4300

0.052

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 43 <Perimeter Waste Emplacement>

Perimeter Waste Emplacement leachate quality monitoring.

Frequency

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

Comments

23/01/2024

[No water present in

toe drain

27/02/2024

[No water present in

toe drain

z
H

Frequency

Antimony (mg/L)

Arsenic (mg/L)

Calcium

Cadmium (mg/L) | (o)

Chioride
(me/L)

Copper (mg/L)

Iron (mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

Manganese (mg/L)

Molybdenum (meg/L)

Nickel (mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulfate (me/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
1

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly.

23/01/2024

[No water present in toe drain

Quarterly

IR
Cowal



Groundwater

Monitoring Point: 19 <P555A-

R>

Groundwater quality monitoring, Piezometer located up gradient of southern tailings storage facility

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

676

32273

20570

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/03/2024

676

31920

20,555

Frequency

Calcium

Chloride
(me/t)

Copper (mg/t)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Iron
(meg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(me/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)|

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

274

8930

<0.001

<0.004

<0.005

<0.0002

787

00462

0.0015

0.0037

23

0.003

5920

2420

24500

3920

<0.005

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 26 <PP03>

Groundwater quality monitoring, Piezometer located near the processing plant area

894

1527

Frequency

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

665

50023

17.425

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

664

48511

17315

Frequency

Calcium

(me/L)

Chloride
(me/t)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

(me/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(me/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/1)

Total Hardness (mg/L)|

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

828

14300

0.003

<0.004

0.006

0.0008

1720

<0.0001

0.0008

58

001

5260

3380

41400

9150

002

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 27 <PP04>

Groundwater quality monitoring, Piezometer located near the processing plant area

d - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

659

49241

15675

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

660

48310

15,615

Calcium

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

(me/L)
789

Chioride

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Iron

(me/L)

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/l)

Comments

0.003

<0.004

<0.005

<0.0002

1610

0.0031

0.0024

52

0.009

9230

3480

40500

8600

0.018

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 30 <P417A>

e,

dient of southern

facility

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

658

46945

11.010

22/02/2024

22/02/2024

21/03/2024

653

46677

10,985

Frequency

Calcium

(me/L)

Chloride
(me/t)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Iron

(me/L)

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(me/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/l)

Comments

Quarterly

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

450

<0.0005

<0.0005

0.001

654

13100

0.025

<0.004

182

<0.0002

1550

0125

0.0065

0476

38

001

8750

3150

38500

8020

<0.005

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly




Groundwater

Monitoring Point: 31 <P4178>

Frequency

1d - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

667

43786

10970

22/02/2024

22/02/2024

21/03/2024

663

43120

10,943

Evoluts

en

Frequency

Calcium

(me/L)

Chloride
(me/L)
12500

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Iron
(me/L)
0.006

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/l)

Comments

Quarterly

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

524

0.003

<0.004

0.0006

1430

00019

0.0004

2

0.009

8010

2800

35500

7200

002

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 32 <P418A>

Groundwater quality monitoring, Piezometer located down gradient of northern tailings storage facility

Frequency

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

657

49358

6.250

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/03/2024

657

48627

6170

Frequency

Calcium

(me/L)

Chloride
(me/t)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Iron

(me/L)

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(me/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/l)

Comments

Quarterly

23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

508

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

528

17600

001

<0.004

0223

<0.0002

1550

00172

23

<0.002

10600

4570

35400

7700

0.007

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 33 <P4188>

a e,

dient of northern

Field - Electrical
(1S/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

645

47073

6.300

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/03/2024

645

46436

6225

Frequency

Calcium

Quarterly

23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

Quarterly

(me/L)
382

Chloride
(me/t)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

(me/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/1)

Total Hardness (mg/L)|

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

13000

016

<0.004

0.053

0.001

1290

0.024

0.0062

01700

1

9710

4540

36000

6270

0.078

Quarterly

Quarterly




Groundwater

Monitoring Point: 36 <PDB1A>

Groundwater quality monitoring, Pit dewatering bore.

Frequency

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

652

54830

167

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

649

54227

16.765

Evolution

Frequency

Chloride
(me/L)

Copper
(me/t)

(me/L)

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(me/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/l)

Comments

Quarterly

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

0.0036

<0.0005

0.0041

15500

0.002

<0.005

<0.0002

1780

0.0007

0.0036

37

0.002

10000

4200

45800

9770

0.006

Monitoring Point: 38 <PDB3A>

Groundwater quality monitoring, Pit dewatering bore.

Frequency

d - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

7.08

49808.1

81100

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

710

81105

Frequency

Chloride
(me/L)

Copper
(me/t)

Iron
(me/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(me/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)|

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

0.0067

00013

0.0054

1010

13800

0.007

0.001

1720

0.0068

0.0154

a

0.006

8500

3610

43000

9600

0395

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 40 <PDBSA>

Groundwater quality monitoring,

jewatering bore

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

639

54140

33380

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

6.40

53505

33.536

Chloride

Frequency

Copper

Iron

(me/L)

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(me/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/l)

Comments

Quarterly

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

0.0046

0.0036

(me/L)
15500

(mg/L)
0002

0179

<0.0002

1940

00415

39

0.003

9610

3250

46100

9890

0.035

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 52 <PDB18>

a e,

Field - Electrical
Condu uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

7.08

7157.2

4.780

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

654

27754

4725

Chloride
(me/L)

Copper
(me/t)

Iron
(me/L)

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(me/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/l)

Comments

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0002

77

2320

0012

0112

<0.0002

152

0.037

00013

00187

<0002

1420

34

5130

818

<0.005

Quarterly




Groundwater

Monitoring Point: 53 <PDB38>

a e,

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

609

52108

17.760

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

607

51370

7.2

Evolution

Frequency

Chloride
(mg/L)

Copper

(mg/L)
0.01

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(me/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)|

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

0.0008

0002

<0.0002

2130

00226

00021

0.0087

a5

0016

5100

5080

47000

11500

<0.005

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 54 <PDBSB>

a e,

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

594

13.985

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

594

1435

Frequency

Chloride
(mg/L)

Copper

(mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)|

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

22/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

00015

14100

0.007

0131

<0.0002

1770

00199

0.078

00649

<0002

8840

3320

42900

5270

0.006

the south of the

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Condu

SWL (m)

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

67

3510

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

672

3.450

Calcium

Frequency

(me/L)

Chloride
(mg/t)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

(mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)|

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

786

12400

<0.001

<0.004

0023

<0.0002

1400

0.0607

00017

0.017

a2

8080

3100

37000

7730

0011

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 58 <IWL0GB>

a e,

the south of the

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

22/01/2024

22/01/2024

21/02/2024

662

3240

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

659

43674

3210

Quarterly

Calcium

Frequency

(me/L)

Chloride
(mg/L)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

(mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)|

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

0.0003

645

12600

0.004

<0.004

0052

<0.0002

1480

00832

0.0032

39

7970

3120

36200

7700

<0.005

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly




Groundwater

Monitoring Point: 59 <IWLOSA>

a e,

the south of the

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical

SWL(m)

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

659

3340

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

658

41333

3262

Evoluts

en

Frequency

Chloride
(me/L)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

(mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids.

Zine (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly 23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

11400

0.004

<0.004

0019

<0.0002

1310

00726

0.0504

0428

a9

0011

8180

3130

33400

6150

<0.005

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 60 <IWLOSB>

quality e,

the south of the

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical

SWL(m)

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

661

2.940

23/02/2024

23/02/2024

21/03/2024

659

2.880

Frequency

Calcium

Chioride
(m

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L),

Zine (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly 23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

430

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

135

11800

0.049

<0.004

<0.0002

1380

00828

00112

39

0.002

8230

2860

35200

6020

<0.005

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

the south of the

Field - pH (units)

SWL(m)

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

681

29.430

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/03/2024

682

34926

29.440

Frequency

Calcium

Chloride
(mg/L)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

(mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L),

Zine (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly 23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

0.0008

<0.0005

<0.0002

(me/L)
340

9370

0.003

<0.004

0016

<0.0002

930

00228

0.0033

00743

6

7010

2930

27500

4680

0015

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly




Groundwa

Monitoring Point: 62 <IWL04B>

ter

a e,

the south of the

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical

SWL (m)

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/03/2024

Evolution

Calcium

Frequency

(mg/L)

Chloride
(mg/t)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

(mg/L)

Dry

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 63 <IWL03A>

quality e,

the south of the

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

684

38736

23385

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/03/2024

685

38364

FEXT)

Calcium

Frequency

Chioride
(m

Copper (mg/t)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L),

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

694

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

371

10700

0.001

<0.004

<0.0002

803

0.0054

0.0007

00214

21

0.006

7770

3410

29600

4230

<0.005

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

the south of the

Field - pH (units)

SWL (m)

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/03/2024

Calcium

Frequency

(mg/L)

Chloride
(mg/t)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)|

Comments

Quarterly

23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

(mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/L)

Dry

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 65 <IWL02A>

a e,

the south of the

Field - pH (units)

Field - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

SWL (m)

Comments

23/01/2024

23/01/2024

21/02/2024

685

11570

21/02/2024

21/02/2024

21/03/2024

6384

11,690

Frequency

Chloride
(me/t)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

(mg/L)

Lead (mg/L)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/t)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/y)

Total Hardness (mg/L),

Zinc (mg/L)

Comments

Quarterly

23/01/2024

05/02/2024

21/02/2024

<0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

12400

0.002

<0.004

0018

<0.0002

1000

0019

0.0023

00985

30

0.033

9940

4640

36500

5050

<0.005

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly




Groundwater

Monitoring Point: 66 <IWL02B>
Groundwater quality monitoring, Groundwater monitoring bore located to the south of the southern tailings storage facility

ield - Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)

Frequency

SWL (m)

Comments

23/01/2024 23/01/2024 21/02/2024 - -

1065

Too shallow to sample

21/02/2024 21/02/2024 21/03/2024 7.06 49913

10535

Evoluts

en

Frequency

Calcium

(me/L)

Chloride
(me/L)

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Iron

(me/L).

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(me/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/t)

Comments

(Quarterly 23/01/2024 23/01/2024 | 21/02/2024 N N

Ory

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 67 <IWLO1A>
Groundwater quality monitoring, Groundwater monitoring bore located to the south of the southern tailings storage facility

Frequency

SWL (m)

Comments

d- Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)
23/01/2024 23/01/2024_|_21/02/2024 676 46698

3810

21/02/2024 21/02/2024 21/03/2024 676 46354

3.810

Calcium

Chioride

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/L)

(mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Total Hardness (mg/L)

Zinc (mg/l)

Comments

(Quarterly 23/01/2024 05/02/2024_|_21/02/2024 537 <0.0005

<0.0005

0.0004

(me/L)
433

0.002

<0.004

Iron
(me/L)
0.007

<0.0002

1170

00315

0.0013

00652

23

003

9500

4800

5900

<0.005

Quarterly

Monitoring Point: 68 <IWLO1B>
Groundwater quality monitoring, Groundwater monitoring bore located to the south of the southern tailings storage facility

Frequency

SWL (m)

Comments

d- Electrical
Conductivity (uS/cm)
23/01/2024 23/01/2024 | 21/02/2024 648 36511

4150

21/02/2024 21/02/2024 21/03/2024 652 36623

4165

Calcium

(me/L)
190

Chloride
(me/L)
10400

Copper (mg/L)

Cyanide WAD (mg/L)

Iron
(me/L)
0.008

Lead (me/t)

Magnesium (mg/L)

Potassium (mg/L)

Selenium (mg/L)

Sodium (mg/L)

Sulphate (mg/L)

Total Dissolved Solids
(mg/L)

Zinc (mg/l)

Comments

Quarterly 23/01/2024 05/02/2024 21/02/2024 330 <0.0005

<0.0005

<0.0002

0.002

<0.004

<0.0002

760

00328

0.0002

0.0033

2

<0002

7520

2830

<0.005

Quarterly




New Lake Foreshore
Laurel Park

Lakeview Iil (New Westella)
Bramboyne

The Glen

Caloola 2

Lakeview | & II (Lakeview)
Foxman Downs 2

New Lake Foreshore

Laurel Park

Lakeview IIl (New Westella)
Bramboyne

The Glen

Caloola 2

Lakeview | &Il (Lakeview)
Foxman Downs 2

New Lake Foreshore
Laurel Park

Lakeview IIl (New Westella)
Bramboyne

The Glen

Caloola 2

Lakeview | & Il (Lakeview)
Foxman Downs 2

New Lake Foreshore
Laurel Park

Lakeview (New Westella)
Bramboyne

The Glen

Caloola 2

Lakeview | &Il (Lakeview)
Foxman Downs 2

New Lake Foreshore
Laurel Park

Lakeview (New Westella)
Bramboyne

The Glen

Caloola 2

Lakeview | & Il (Lakeview)
Foxman Downs 2

New Lake Foreshore
Laurel Park

Lakeview (New Westella)
Bramboyne

The Glen

Caloola 2

Lakeview | &Il (Lakeview)
Foxman Downs 2

Ambient Noise

Q1 Noise Monitoring

Daytime Mine Operating Intrusive Noise Levels (dBA re 20 ui

Location Noise Criteria LAqisminute) -
dBA
NO1 13/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 -
N11 13/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 35
NO9 13/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 38
N10 13/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 35
N12 13/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 37
N15 13/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 35
N17. 13/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 36
N16 13/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 36
Evening Mine Noise Levels (dBA re 20 uPa)
Location Date Sampled Date Obtained Date Published
NO1 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 -
N11 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 35
NO9 15/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 38
N10 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 35
N12 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 37
N15 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 35
N17. 15/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 36
N16 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 36
<20~ Mine noise emission inaudible or barely audible
Night time Mine Operating Intrusive Noise Levels (dBA re 20 uPa)
Location olse rters Muusome” | Nightda(a) Lafmax Comments
NO1 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 -
N11 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 35
NO9 15/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 38
N10 15/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 35
N12 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 37
N15 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 35
N17 15/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 36
N16 14/02/2024 04/03/2024 21/03/2024 36
<20 - Mine noise emission inaudible or barely audible
Q2 Noise Monitoring
Daytime Mine Operating Intrusive Noise Levels (dBA re 20 uPa)
Location Date Sampled Date Obtained Date Published Noise Criteria LAwyusminuie *
NO1
N11
NO9
N10
N12
N15
N17.
N16
<20~ Mine noise emission inaudible or barely audible
Noise Levels (dBA re 20 pPa)
Location Noise Criteria LAoqisminute) -
dBA
NO1
N11
NO9
N10
N12
N15
N17.
N16
<20 - Mine noise emission inaudible or barely audible
Night time Mine Operating Intrusive Noise Levels (dBA re 20 uPa)
Location Date Sampled Date Obtained Date Published :B:‘*"“"‘""‘“ “| Night dB(A) LAFmax Comments
NO1
N11
NO9
N10
N12
N15
N17.
N16

<20 - Mine noise emission inaudible or barel

iy audible




New Lake Foreshore
Laurel Park

Lakeview (New Westella)
Bramboyne

The Glen

Caloola 2

Lakeview | & Il (Lakeview)
Foxman Downs 2

New Lake Foreshore
Laurel Park

Lakeview (New Westella)
Bramboyne

The Glen

Ambient Noise

Q3 Noise Monitoring

Daytime Mine Operating Intrusive Noise Levels (dBA re 20 i

s

Mine Contributed LAq(usminute) -
dBA

Location

Survey 1 Survey 2

Noise Criteria LAogsmnte) ~
dBA

Comments

N12

N17

N16

<20 - Mine noise emission inaudible or barely audible

Noi

evels (dBA re 20 yPa)

Mine Contributed LA.qsmoute) -
dBA

Location

Survey 1 Survey 2

Noise Criteria LAoqsmnute) -
dBA

Comments

N12

Caloola 2

Lakeview | & II (Lakeview)

N17

Foxman Downs 2

N16

<20 - Mine noise emission inaudible or barely audible

Night time Mine Operating Intrusive No

e Levels (dBA re 20 uPa)

Mine Contributed LA.qsmoute) -
dBA

Location

Survey 1 Survey 2

Noise Criteria LAoqismnute) -
dBA

Night dB(A) LAFmax

Comments

New Lake Foreshore

Laurel Park

Lakeview (New Westella)

Bramboyne

The Glen

N12

Caloola 2

Lakeview | &Il (Lakeview)

N17

Foxman Downs 2

N16

<20 - Mine noise emission inaudible or barely audible

Q4 Noise Monitoring

Daytime Mine Operating Intrusive N

Levels (dBA re 20

Mine Contributed LA.qsmoute) -
dBA

Location

Survey 1 Survey 2

Noise Criteria LAosmnute) -
dBA

Comments

New Lake Foreshore

NO1

Laurel Park

N11

Lakeview (New Westella)

NOS

Bramboyne

N10

The Glen

N12

Caloola 2

N15

Lakeview | & Il (Lakeview)

N17

Foxman Downs 2

N16

<20 - Mine noise emission inaudible or barely audible

Evening Mine Noise Levels (dBA re 20 uPa)

Mine Contributed LAq(usminute) -
dBA

Location Date Sampled

Date Obtained

Date Published

Survey 1 Survey 2

12 LAcqiisminute) =
dBA

Comments

New Lake Foreshore

Laurel Park

Lakeview (New Westella)

Bramboyne

The Glen

N12

Caloola 2

Lakeview | &Il (Lakeview)

N17

Foxman Downs 2

N16

<20 - Mine noise emission inaudible or barely audible

Night time M

ine Operating Intrusive Noise Levels (dBA re 20 uPa)

Mine Contributed LA.qsmoute) -
dBA

Location

Survey 1 Survey 2

Noise Criteria LAoqismnute) -
dBA

Night dB(A) LAFmax

Comments

New Lake Foreshore

NOL

Laurel Park

N11

Lakeview (New Westella)

NO9

Bramboyne

N10

The Glen

N12

Caloola 2

N15

Lakeview | & Il (Lakeview)

N17

Foxman Downs 2

N16

<20 - Mine noise emission inaudible o barely audible




Blasting

Table 1: Compliance percentages for the previous 12 months

MNo. of Exceedences (12 Months)

Night,
) N Sunday .
of Blasts Daily Evening Total %%
Exceedance : : and

(12 Operation Operation Exceedance

Public
months) Holiday

Total

Number
Type of

Open Pit

Vibration

Overpressure
Underground
Vibration
Overpressure
Combined
Vibration 853
Overpressure 253

Table 2: Exceedances in the past 12 months

Exceedences in the past 12 months

Location Date Source
Owerpressure BMOL1 Gumbelah Residence, BMOS.1 Cowal North 16th July 2023 Open Pit
Owerpressure BMO3 Coniston Residence 31st October 2023 Underground
Owerpressure BMO1 Gumbelah Residence, BMO2 Hillgrove Residenc|{12th Movember 2023 Open Pit

Date obtained: 05/03/2024



Cyanide

Monitoring Point: 48

Water quality monitoring, automated sampler located at the processing plant

Total Cyanide (mg/L)

= Hlution

MINING
Cowal

Frequency Month No-SampIed Minimum Mean Median Maximum Comments
during Month
Weekly January 5 4.38 7.60 6.78 13.69
Weekly February 4 4.27 7.17 7.35 9.74
Weekly March 4
Weekly April 5
Weekly May 3
Weekly June 4
Weekly July 5
Weekly August 3
Weekly September 4
Weekly October 5
Weekly November 4 |
Weekly December 4 |
WAD Cyanide (mg/L) Concentration Limits
Frequency Month No.SampIed Minimum | Maximum 90th . 100th‘ Comments
during Month Percentile | Percentile
Twice daily January 62 0 12.17 20.00 30.00
Twice daily February 58 0.016 12.50 20.00 30.00
Twice daily March
Twice daily April
Twice daily May
Twice daily June
Twice daily July
Twice daily August
Twice daily September
Twice daily October
Twice daily November
Twice daily December
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EPL Correction Log

Monitoring Point

Monitoring Point Type

Date Sampled

Date Obtained

Date Originally
Published

Parameter

Original

Correction

Comments.

MINING
Cowal



Evolution

MINING
wal

EPL Exceedances

Monitoring Point Monitoring Point Type Date Sampled Date Obtained Date Reported Parameter Value EPL Limit Comments




